. verified/es

STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, Craig H. Bammer, D.O., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel, the right of being
formally charged and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute this
document and choose to take the actions described herein, after being fully advised by legal

counsel.

I, Craig H. Bammer, D.O., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, intelligently, and permanently
surrender my certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, No. 34-002899, to the
State Medical Board of Ohio, thereby permanently relinquishing all rights to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery in Ohio. This surrender shall become effective on the last date of signature

below.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery No. 34-002899 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to
Chapters 4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing of this Surrender of
Certificate to Practice Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted reapplication
shall be considered null and void and shall not be processed by the Board.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of further formal
disciplinary proceedings in accordance with R.C. Chapter 119 and R.C. 4731.22 for the matters
described in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated February 10, 1999. 1 further stipulate
and admit the allegations in said Notice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated

herein by this reference.

I, Craig H. Bammer, D.O., hereby release the State Medical Board of Ohio, its members,
employees, agents and officers, jointly and severally, from any and all liability arising from the
within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio
Revised Code.
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Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.

- 17/ :
Signed this [ /_dayof _/171 &« 1999,

W)

CWA i/g/éﬂfW‘W‘(jl

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O.

. .
s s
7 ,// / ‘/3/

~ Witness VICTORIA MILLER

Witness

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence, this LZ day of _hng ;{ , 1999.

i NOTARY PUBLIC {3

¥t BONNIE S. STEPHENSON [NAD A
LU 7 MY COMMISSION # CC 628110 S
T EXPIRES: Agrl 27, 2001

(This form must be either witnessed OR notari.)

Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

berp

ANAND G. GARG, M.D.
Secretary

é/ /‘o!fﬁ

DATE

jim\bammer\surrev.doc
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Craig W. Bammer, D.O.

3813 Guif Boulevard

Sand Grove, Apt. 401

St. Petersburg Beach, FL 33706

Dear Doctor Bammer:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you-are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse
to register or reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, or to
reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

¢)) On or about July 10, 1997, you entered into a “Step I’ Consent Agreement
(hereinafter the “STEP ] CONSENT AGREEMENT™) with the STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO (hereinafter “the BOARD”), in lieu of formal proceedings based
upon your violations of Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section
2925.23, Ohio Revised Code, lliegal Processing of Drug Documents, and Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code. Under the terms of this Consent Agreement
your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio was suspended,
subject to specified conditions for reinstatement.

In the STEP 1 CONSENT AGREEMENT you made certain admissions including

that you wrote prescriptions utilizing the name of another physician as the
prescribing physician and that you received inpatient treatment for substance abuse at
Talbot Recovery Services at Park Medical Center, Columbus, Ohio, from May 21
through May 30, 1997. A copy of this STEP ] CONSENT AGREEMENT is attached
hereto and fully incorporated herein.

2) On or about September 10, 1997, you entered into a subsequent “Step 11” Consent
Agreement (hereinafter the “STEP 11 CONSENT AGREEMENT”), a copy of which
is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein, by which your license to practice
osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio was reinstated, and by which you agreed to
certain probationary terms, conditions and limitations.

Paragraph 6 of the STEP 1] CONSENT AGREEMENT required as follows:
DOCTOR BAMMER shall immediately surrender his United States Drug

Enforcement Administration [hereinafter D.E.A.] Certificate. He shall be
ineligible to hold, and shall not apply for, registration with the D.E.A. to
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prescribe, dispense or administer controlled substances without prior BOARD
approval;

On September 10, 1997, the date you signed the STEP 11 CONSENT AGREEMENT,
you held DEA certificate # BB1336456. You failed to immediately surrender D.E.A.
Certificate # BB 1336456. Instead, you requested the D.E.A. to transfer your D.E.A.
to your new Florida address. The D.E.A. reissued Certificate # BB 1336456 to you
at your Florida address on or about November 3, 1997.

On or about November 4, 1997, you belatedly sent your old D.E.A. Certificate # BB
1336456, bearing the Ohio address (which was no longer current due to your
notification of change of address to Florida) to the BOARD, proffering it to satisfy
the surrender requirement in paragraph 6 of the September 10, 1997 STEP 11
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

“You were informed by BOARD staff that this proffer was insufficient to meet your

©)

requirement to immediately surrender your D.E.A. Certificate. You were repeatedly
provided the authorized Voluntary Surrender form requiring your signature and that
of two witnesses, which you refused to sign. You continue to hold D.E.A. certificate

#BB 1336456.

On or about June 30, 1997, you submitted a renewal application for your D.E.A.
Registration # BB 1336456. You answered “No” to the following question:

(b) Has the applicant ever...had a Federal controlled substance
registration revoked, suspended, restricted or denied, or ever had a State
professional license or controlled substance registration revoked,
suspended, denied, restricted or placed on probation, or is any such action
pending against the applicant?

In fact, on May 14, 1997, the BOARD issued a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
alleging violations of the Ohio Medical Practice Act. On May 20, 1997, you signed
the Return Receipt (U.S. Postal Service Form 5811) acknowledging receipt of this
Notice. Your signature constituted acknowledgment of an action that remained
pending at the time you submitted the June 30, 1997, D.E.A. Certificate Renewal

application.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading
statement,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[cJommission of an act that constitutes a
misdemeanor in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, if
the act involves moral turpitude,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(14), Ohio
Revised Code, to wit: falsification, in violation of Section 2921.13, Ohio Revised Code.
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Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the
board upon a certificate to practice or violation of the conditions of limitation upon which a
limited or temporary registration or certificate to practice is issued,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to
a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in
writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days
of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your
attorney, or by such o-tl_ler representative as is permitted to practice before this agency, or you
may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you
may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation. '

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/jag
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 233 895 042
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Steven R. Ballinger, Esq.
412 Southeast 18th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 233 895 043
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between CRAIG H. BAMMER,
D.O., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with
enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of his rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to
representation by counsel and the night to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues

considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a
certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or
place on probation the holder of a certificate for "impairment of ability to
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because
of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances
that impair ability to practice.”

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violation of
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in Paragraph(s)
D and E, below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the
Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this

Agreement.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., is licensed to practice osteopathic medicine
and surgery in the State of Ohio.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., ADMITS that his license is currently
suspended pursuant to the terms of the consent agreement with the
BOARD entered into on July 10, 1997 (hereinafter July 1997 Consent
Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto and fully incorporated

herein as Exhibit A.
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E.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., further ADMITS his ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care was previously
impaired because of his excessive or habitual use of drugs and alcohol, as
set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and that his
impairment, as defined by Section 4731-16-01(A), Ohio Administrative
Code, will continue in the absence of appropriate treatment, monitoring,
and supervision.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, DO also STATES, and THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO ACKNOWLEDGES, that he has complied with all of
the conditions for reinstatement as set forth in the July 1997 Consent

Agreement.

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth,
and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, the certificate of CRAIG H.
BAMMER, D.O., to practice osteopathic medicine and sugery in the State of Ohio shall
be reinstated, and, CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter BOARD), to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and limitations:

I

DOCTOR BAMMER shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there

has been compliance with all the conditions of this CONSENT

AGREEMENT. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the
Board’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month in
which the consent agreement becomes effective, provided that if the
effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly
declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the
fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the BOARD’s offices on or before the first day of every third

month;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall appear in person for quarterly interviews
before the BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise

directed by the BOARD.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
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scheduled. (Example: The first quarterly appearance is scheduled for
February, but based upon the doctor’s serious personal illness he is
permitted to delay appearance until April. The next appearance will still
be scheduled for May, three months after the appearance as originally
scheduled.) Although the BOARD will normally give DOCTOR
BAMMER written notification of scheduled appearances, itis DOCTOR
BAMMER s responsibility to know when personal appearances will
occur. If he does not receive written notification from the BOARD by the
end of the month in which the appearance should have occurred,
DOCTOR BAMMER shall immediately submit to the BOARD a written
request to be notified of his next scheduled appearance;

In the event that DOCTOR BAMMER should leave Ohio for three (3)
continuous months, or reside or practice outside the State, DOCTOR
BAMMER must notify the BOARD in writing of the dates of departure
and return. Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the
reduction of this period under the CONSENT AGREEMENT, unless
otherwise determined by motion of the BOARD in instances where the
BOARD can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being
performed;

In the event DOCTOR BAMMER is found by the Secretary of the
BOARD 10 have failed to comply with any provision of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such
period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the
probationary period under the CONSENT AGREEMENT;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall immediately surrender his United States Drug
Enforcement Administration Centificate. He shall be ineligible to hold,
and shall not apply for, registration with the D.E.A. to prescribe, dispense
or administer controlled substances without prior BOARD approval,

DOCTOR BAMMER shall not be permitted to personally dispense or
administer controlled substances as defined by State or Federal law under

the Drug Enforcement Administration registration of the hcspital or
institution in which he is employed, is training, and/or has privileges;
DOCTOR BAMMER shall abstain completely from the personal use or

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered 10
him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR

BAMMER 's history of chemical dependency;
DOCTOR BAMMER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol;
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10. DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit specimens for random urine screenings
for drugs and alcohol on every Monday, Wednesday, Friday and Saturday,
of which one urine sample per week shall be randomly screened.
DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded
directly to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel
utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit to the BOARD for its
prior approval the name of a supervising physician to whom DOCTOR
BAMMER shall submit the required urine specimens. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are tested on a random
basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of any

positive screening results;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided by the
BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine
screens have been negative, and whether the supervising physician
remains willing and able to continue in his responsibilities;

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling 10 so serve, DOCTOR BAMMER must immediately notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another supervising physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR
BAMMER shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising
physician also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to
serve and the reasons therefore;

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the BOARD's offices no later than the due
date for DOCTOR BAMMER’s quarterly declaration. It is DOCTOR .
BAMMER s responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted;

The BOARD retains the right to require, and DOCTOR BAMMER agrees
to submit, blood or urine specimens for analysis at DOCTOR BAMMER's
expense upon the BOARD’s request and without prior notice. DOCTOR
BAMMER s refusal to submit a blood or urine specimen upon request of
the BOARD shall result in a minimum of one year of actual license

suspension;

11.
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12.

13.

14.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit for the BOARD’s
prior approval the name of a monitoring physician, who shall review
DOCTOR BAMMER’s patient charts and shall submit a written report of
such review to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. Such chart review may
be done on a random basis, with the frequency and number of charts
reviewed to be determined by the BOARD. It shall be DOCTOR
BAMMER’s responsibility to ensure that the monitoring physician’s
quarterly reports are submitted to the BOARD on a timely basis;

Further, the monitoring physician shall otherwise monitor DOCTOR
BAMMER and provide the BOARD with quarterly reports on the doctor’s
progress and status. DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that such reports
are forwarded to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. In the event that the
designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve in
this capacity, DOCTOR BAMMER must immediately so notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another monitoring physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR
BAMMER shall further ensure that the previously designated monitoring
physician also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to
serve and the reasons therefore;

All monitoring physician reports required under this paragraph must be
received in the BOARD's offices no later than the due date for DOCTOR
BAMMER’s quarterly declaration. Itis DOCTOR BAMMER’s
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted;

Within thinty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall undertake and maintain
participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such as A.A,,
N.A., or Caduceus, no less than three (3) times per week. Substitution of
any other specific program must receive prior BOARD approval;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit with each quarterly declaration
required under Paragraph 2 of this CONSENT AGREEMENT acceptable .

documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this program;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit to the BOARD for its
prior approval the name and qualifications of a psychiatrist of his choice.
Upon approval by the BOARD, DOCTOR BAMMER shall undergo and
continue psychiatric treatment on a monthly basis and adhere to the
treatment regimen as prescribed by his psychiatrist, or as otherwise
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

directed by the BOARD. DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that
psychiatric reports are forwarded by his treating psychiatrist to the
BOARD on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed by the BOARD. It
is DOCTOR BAMMER’s responsibility to ensure that quarterly reports
are received in the BOARD’s offices no later than the due date for
DOCTOR BAMMER s quarterly declaration;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall obtain the approval of the BOARD for any
medical practice or employment related to the health care fields. The
BOARD shall consider, among other factors, the adequacy and continuity
of supervision and the feasibility of restricted access to controlled
substances, which will ensure the protection of the public, pﬁor 10
approval or disapproval of the proposed employment;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall contact an appropriate impaired physicians
committee, approved by the BOARD, to arrange for assistance in recovery

or aftercare;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall maintain continued compliance with the terms
of the afiercare contract entered into with his treatment provider, provided,
that where terms of the aftercare contract conflict with terms of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT
shall control;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall provide continuing authorization, through
appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment provider
to the BOARD, to treating and monitoring physicians, and to others
involved in the monitoring process, of information necessary for them to

fulfill their respective duties and obligations;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall provide a copy of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT 1o all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide physician services or is receiving training; and
the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has privileges or
appointments. Further, DOCTOR BAMMER shall provide a copy of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which he
contracts to provide physician services, or applies for or receives training,
and the chief of staff at each hospital where he applies for or obtains
privileges or appointments;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall provide a copy of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT by centified mail, return receipt requested, to
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21.

22.

23.

24.

the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he
currently holds a license to practice. DOCTOR BAMMER further agrees
10 provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT by certified mail,
return receipt requested, at time of application to the proper licensing
authority of any state in which he applies for licensure or reinstatement of
licensure. Further, DOCTOR BAMMER shall provide this BOARD with
a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty (30) days

of receiving that return receipt;

Any violation of Paragraph 8 or Paragraph 9 of this Agreement shall
constitute grounds to revoke or permanently revoke DOCTOR
BAMMER’s cenificate. DOCTOR BAMMER agrees that the minimum
discipline for such a violation shall include actual license suspension.
This paragraph does not limit the BOARD’s authority to suspend, revoke
or permanently revoke DOCTOR BAMMER’s certificate based on other
violations of this Consent Agreement;

DOCTOR BAMMER AGREES that if any declaration or report required
by this agreement is not received in the BOARD’S offices on or before its

due date, DOCTOR BAMMER shall cease practicing beginning the day
next following receipt from the BOARD of notice of non-receipt, either by
writing, by telephone, or by personal contact until the declaration or report
is received in the BOARD offices. Any practice during this time period
shall be considered unlicensed practice in violation of Section 4731.43 of
the Revised Code; ’

DOCTOR BAMMER AGREES that if, without prior permission from the
BOARD, he fails to submit to random screenings for drugs and alcohol at
least as frequently as required by Paragraph 10 of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, he shall cease practicing immediately upon receipt from
the BOARD of notice of the violation and shall refrain from practicing for
thirty (30) days for the first instance of a single missed screen. Practice
during this time period shall be considered unlicensed practice in violation

of Section 4731.43 of the Revised Code; and,

DOCTOR BAMMER AGREES that if he fails to participate in an alcohol
and drug rehabilitation program at least as frequently as required by
Paragraph 13 of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, he shall cease practicing
immediately upon receipt from the BOARD of notice of the violation, and
shall refrain from practicing for fifieen (15) days following a first missed
meeting. Practice during this time period shall be considered unlicensed

practice in violation of Section 4731.43 of the Revised Code.
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This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall remain in force for a minimum of five (5) years
prior 10 any request for termination of said CONSENT AGREEMENT. Otherwise, the
above described terms, limitations and conditions may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD, DOCTOR
BAMMER appears 1o have violated or breached any term or condition of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, the BOARD reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary
proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches, including, but not limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this

Agreement.

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD determine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that DOCTOR BAMMER has violated any term, conditicn or
limitation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER agrees that the
violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing evidence that his continued
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public for purposes of
initiating a summary suspension pursuant to Section 4731.22(D), Ohio Revised Code.

DOCTOR BAMMER acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have

been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio

Revised Code.

DOCTOR BAMMER hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its
members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used
in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Itis expressly understood that this CONSENT

AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD prior to signature by the
Secretary and Supervising Member and that it shall become effective upon the last date of

signature below.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and

governmental bodies.
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Assistant Attorney General
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and betweer. CRAIG H. BAMMER,
D.O., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code. '

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., enters into this Agreement being fully informed of his nghts
under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the
right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

Ti)is CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section 4731.22(B),
Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate, refuse to register or
reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate
for any of the enumerated violations.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of further formal proceedings based upon the violations of
Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for
Heering dated May 14, 1997, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein
by this reference, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings
based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this AGREEMENT.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., is licensed 1o practice osteopathic medicine and surgery
in the state of Ohio.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., ADMITS the factual allegations set forth in paragraphs

(1)a), 1(c), 1(d), 1(e), and 1(f) of the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated May

14, 1997, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., further ADMITS that he wrote the prescriptions
identified in paragraph 1(b) of the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated May 14,
1997, utilizing the name of another physician as the prescribing physician, but
STATES that such prescriptions were writien with the knowledge and consent of that
physician.
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CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., further ADMITS his ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care is impaired by his excessive or habitual use of drugs or alcohol, as set

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O., further ADMITS that he received inpatiem'treatmenl
for substance abuse at Talbot Recovery Services at Park Medical Center, Columbus,

Ohio, from May 21 through May 30, 1997.

forth in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Wherefore. in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lieu
of any further formal proceedings at this time, CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O. (hereinafter DOCTOR
BAMMER), knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

(hereinafter BOARD), to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

1.

The centificate of DOCTOR BAMMER 1o practice osteopathic medicine and
surgery in the state of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of
time;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to
him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR
BAMMER’s history of chemical dependency;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol;

-~ DOETOR BAMMER shall provide authorization, through appropnate

written consent forms. for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and
records, of whatever nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or
evaluation for DOCTOR BAMMER’s chemical dependency or related
conditions, or for purposes of complying with the CONSENT
AGREEMENT, whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or after
the date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. The above-mentioned evaluative
reports, summaries, and records are considered medical records for purposes
of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are confidential pursuant to
statute. DOCTOR BAMMER further agrees to provide the BOARD written
consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he obtains treatment
to notify the BOARD in the event he fails to agree to or comply with any
treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide such consent, or
revocation of such consent. shall constitute a violation of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.
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DOCTOR BAMMER shall appear in person for quarterly interviews before
the BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled. (Example: The first quarterly appearance is scheduled for
February, but based upon the-doctor’s serious personal illness he is permitted
to delay appearance until April. The next appearance will still be scheduled
for May, three months after th: appearance as originally scheduled.)
Although the BOARD will normally give DOCTOR BAMMER written
notification of scheduled appearances, it is DOCTOR BAMMER’s
responsibility to know when personal appearances will occur. If he does not
receive written notification from the BOARD by the end of the month in
which the appearance should have occurred, DOCTOR BAMMER shall
immediately submit to the BOARD a written request to be notified of his
next scheduled appearance;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and
alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the BOARD.
DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded
directly to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel utilized
must be acceptable to the Seéretary of the Board;

Within thinty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit to the BOARD for its
prior approval the name of a supervising physician to whom DOCTOR
BAMMER shall submit the required urine specimens. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random
basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of any positive
screening results;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided by the
BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine screens
have been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing
and able to continue in his responsibilities:
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In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, DOCTOR BAMMER must immediately notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another supervising physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR BAMMER
shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician also
notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to serve and the
reasons therefor; '

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the BOARD’s offices no later than the due
date for DOCTOR BAMMER's quarterly declaration. It is DOCTOR
BAMMER s responsibility to ensure that the reports are timely submitted;

7. The BOARD shall not consider reinstatement of DOCTOR BAMMER’s
certificate to practice medicine and surgery unless and until all of the
following conditions are met:

a. DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit an application for reinstatement,
accompanied by appropriate fees, if any; '

b. DOCTOR BAMMER shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
BOARD that he can resume practice in compliance with acceptable
and prevailing standards of care under the provisions of his
certificate. Such demonstration shall include, but shall not be limited

- 10, the following:

1. Centification from a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code that DOCTOR

BAMMER has successfully completed any required inpatient
treatment;

1. Evidence of continuing full compliance with an aftercare
contract or consent agreement;

ii. Two written reports indicating that DOCTOR BAMMER’s
ability to practice has been assessed and that he has been
found capable of practicing according 10 acceptable and
prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by
individuals or providers approved by the BOARD for making
such assessments and shall describe the basis for this

determination.
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10.

C. DOCTOR BAMMER shall enter into a written consent agreement
including probationary terms, conditions and limitations as
determined by the BOARD or, if the BOARD and DOCTOR
BAMMER are unable to agree on terms of a written CONSENT
AGREEMENT, then DOCTOR BAMMER further agrees to abide
by any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order
after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, upon reinstatement of DOCTOR BAMMER’s certificate to
practice medicine and surgery in this state, the BOARD shall require
continued monitoring -which shall include, but not be limited to,
compliance with the written consent agreement entered into before
reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after a
hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code and,
upon termination of the consent agreement or Board Order,
submission to the BOARD for at least two years of annual progress
reports made under penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or criminal
prosecution stating whether DOCTOR BAMMER has maintained
sobriety.

In the event that DOCTOR BAMMER has not been engaged in the active
practice of medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to
application for reinstatement, the BOARD may exercise its discretion under

.+ Seetion 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code. to require additional evidence of

DOCTOR BAMMER's fitness 1o resume practice.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement, DOCTOR
BAMMER shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT by
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper licensing authority of
any state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds a license to practice.
DOCTOR BAMMER further agrees to provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested, at time of
application 10 the proper licensing authority of any state in which he applies
for licensure or reinstatement of licensure. Further, DOCTOR BAMMER
shall provide this BOARD with a copy of the return receipt as proof of
notification within thinty (30) days of receiving that return receipt.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement, DOCTOR
BAMMER shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to all
emplovers or entities with which he is under contract to provide physician
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services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where

he has privileges or appointments.

The above-described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in writing at

any time upon the agreement of both parties.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

OF OHI0, DOCTOR BAMMER appears to have violated or breached any term or condition of this
Agreement. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO reserves the right to institute formal
inary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited

discipl
ged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this Agreement.

to, alle

DOCTOR BAMMER acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the

terms of this Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.

ted by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT AGREEMENT

Any action initia
h the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

shall comply wit

DOCTOR BAMMER hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its members,
employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising

from the within matter.

This CONSENT AQREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, Ohio Revised Code. It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT 1s

subject to ratificatitn by the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member
and that it shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

Further. this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and governmental
bodies.

Conin Bagumen 00 @fémb

CRAIG H. BAMMER, D.O. THOMAS E. GRETTER, M.D.
Secretary

T/0lF

1111

DATE

DATE
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bammer con

i d vt

DATE

ANNE BERRY STRAIT
/ Assistant Attorney General

7//0/9?

DATE



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

$3266-0015 @ (61d) 466-3934

=7 Sauth High Street, 171h Floor ¢4 ojumbus, Uhio

May 14, 1997

Craig H. Bammer, D.O.
3414 E. Perkins Avenue
'Huron, OH 44839

Dear Doctor Bammer:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine
and surgery. or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following

recasons:

(1)a@) In October 1986, you entered into a Consent Agreement with the State
Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of formal proceedings based upon your
violation of Section 4731.22(B)15), Ohio Revised Code, “inability to
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason
of excessive use of alcohol or excessive use of controlled substances,
drugs, or chemicals.” In the Consent Agreement, you admitted that you
had abused or been dependent on alcohol and various controlled
substances including cocaine, amphetamines, and Demerol. In October
1991, you were released from the terms of the 1986 Consent Agreement.

LA copy of the 1986 Consent Agreement is attached hereto and fully
incorporated herein.)

(b) On or about June 20, 1995, you wrote 3 prescription for Stadol nasal spray
in the name of Patient 1 identified on the attached Patient Key (Key
confidential - to be withheld from public disclosure), utilizing the name of
another physician as the prescribing physician, without that physician’s
knowledge or consent.

Further, on or about September 25, 1995, you wrotc a prescription for
Stadol nasal spray in your name, utilizing the name of another physician as
the prescribing physician, without that physician’s knowledge or consent.

(c) Further, from on or about August 9, 1995, through January 15, 1996, you
received at least seven prescriptions for Stadol nasal spray from two

different physicians.
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(d) Further, from on or about July 29, 1995, through December 30, 1995, you
wrote and/or telephoned at least six prescriptions for Stadol for Patient 1.
In an interview with an investigator for the State Medical Board of Ohio in
February 1996, you admitted that you had used some of Patient 1’s Stadol
when Patient 1 did not completely use the prescription. You also admitted

that you failed to maintain records for Patient 1.

(e) Further, in January 1996, you ordered codeine phosphate from Proctor &
Gamble Pharmaceuticals to be delivered in your name at Bellevue
Hospital, where you are employed as an emergency room physician. In an
interview with an investigator for the State Medical Board of Ohio in
February 1996, you reported that you still had possession of the Codeine,
but advised that you would not use any and would dispose of it.

f) Your actions as set forth in paragraphs (1)(b) and (d) above, constitute a
relapse under the definition of Chapter 473 1-16-01(B), Ohio
Administrative Code.

Your acts. conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)(b) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute "(c)ommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this
state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed," as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code. 10 wit: Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised
Code, Illegal Processing of Drug Documents.

Further, vour acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1)), (<), (d), (e),
and (f) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(i)mpairment of ability to
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to
practice.” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, of by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
of you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that

agency,
ent evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against

at the hearing you may pres
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice. the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
- consideration of this matter, determine whether or not 1o limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
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register or reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjs
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 152 984 688
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CRAIG N. BAMMER, D.0.
N
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OWIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT ts entered into by and between CRAIG N, BAMNER, D.0.,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHI0, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731., Onio Revised Code.

CRAIG M. BAMER, D.0., enters into this agresment being fully informed of his.

rights under Chapter 115., Ohio Revised Code, fncluding the right to representati:
by counsel and the right to a formal sdjudicative hearing on the 1ssues considere:

herein.
This CONSENT AGREEMENT 1s entered into on the basis of the following ststements,

admissions, and understandings:

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO {3 empowered by Section 4731.22(8)
_to limit, revoks, or suspend & certificate, refuse to register or
" retnstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on prodbation the holder
of o certificate for the 1nability to practice sccording to ascceptadble
and prevailing standards of cars by redson of excessive use of alcohol
or sxcessive uss of contro)led substances, drugs, or chesicals;

1.

2. CRAIG M. BAMMER, D.0. s licensed to practice osteopathic medicine

and surgery in the State of Ohio;

3.  DOCTOR BAMMER ADMITS that he has sbused or been dependent on alcoho)
and various controlled substances, including cocaine, amphetamines,

and Demerol;

4. DOCTOR BAMMER ADMITS that on or about Febrvary 19, 1986, he was admitte:
to the Cleveland Clinic Detonification Center, and that he refused

to stay and signad himself out;

5. DOCTOR BAMMER ADMITS that on or about Februsry 20, 1906, he was admitter
to Flower Hospital, Toledo, Ohio, for treatsent of hs drug dependency

On the advice of the Flower Hospita) treatment program,

problem.
(Mewark, Onio) on

he entered the Shepherd Hill treatment program
or about March 6, 1986;

DR. BAMMER ADMITS that on or about May 16, 1986, he left the Shepherd
Nil1 treatment program agatnst sedical advice;

7. THE STATE MEDICAL JOARD OF OMIO enters into this Consent Ag:-nt
in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the viclation of tion

4731.22(8)(15) and eapressly reserves the right to institute formal
based on any other violations of Chapter

disciplinary proceedings
4731. of the Revisad Code, whether occurring before or sfter the

effective date of this Agreement.

VREREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and autual promises hersinafter.
and in liey of any formal procesdings at this tiss, CRAIG H. BAWMER,

set forth,
0.0., knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL SOARD OF OM10,

(heretnafter BOARD) to the following probationary terms, conditions and limitatio
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2.

"to the B0ARD no less than four times per week.

DOCTOR BAMMER sha)l obey 311 federal, state and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall subait quarterly declarations under penalty of
per jury stating whether thers has been cospliance with all the condt

of this Consent Agreement;

DOCTOR BAMSER shall appear in person for interviews before the fyll
BOARD or 1ts designsted representative at three month intervals,

or as otherwise requested by the BOARD;

In the event that DOCTOR SAMMER should leave Ohfo for three continuous
months, or reside or practice outside the State, DOCTOR BAMMER must

notify the BOARD in writing of the dates of depsrture and return.
Periods of time spent ouside of Ohio will mot apply to the reduction

of this period under the Consent Agreement;

DOCTOR BAMMER shal) fsmedfately surrender his United States Drug
Enforcemant Adninistration Certificate. HMHe shall be tneligidble to

' hold, and shall not reapply for, registration with DEA to prescribe,

dispense or administer controlled substances without prior BOARD
approval.

DOCTOR BAMMER shall not prescribe, administer, dispense, order, or
possess (except as allowed under Paragraph 7, below) any controlled
substance as defined by State or Federal loaw;

DOCTOR BAMMER shall adstain completely from the personal use or posses:
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to

him by another person so authorized by law who has full knowledge

of DOCTOR BAMMER's history of chemical dependency;

DOCTOR BAMMER 3hall adstain completely from the use of alcohol;
DOCTOR BAMMER shall submit daily urine specimens for random urine

"screenings for both drugs and alcohol to & physician to be approved

by the BOARD. Such screenings shall be conducted weekly on a random
basis, or as otherwise detersined by the BOARD. DOCTOR BAMMER sha))
ensure that the weekly screening reports are forwarded directly to
the BOARD on a monthly bagts. The BDOARD retains the right to require
DOCTOR BAMMER to subait blood or urine specimens for analysis without

prior notice;

Nithin 30 days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, DOCTOF
BAMMER shall undertaks and maintain participation in an alcohol and
drug rehadilitation program, such as A.A., N.A,, or Caduceus, acceptabd:.

In the Quarterly
Reports to the BOARD, DOCTOR BAWMER shall provide documentary evidence
of continuing compliance with this program.

DOCTOR BAMMER shall have a supervising physician, approved by the
B0ARD, who shall monitor his and provide the BOMRD with reports on
the doctor's progress and status. OR. BAMER i3 to ensure that satd
reporty are forwarded to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. In the
event that the designated supervising physician decomes unadle or
unwilling to serve as the supervising physician, DR. BAMMER sust
immediately so notify the BOARD in writing, and make arrangements
acceptadle to the BOARD for another supervising physician as soon

as practicabile;

DA. BAMMER shall obtain approva) of the BOARD for any medica) practice
or employment related to the health care fislds. The BOARD shall
other factors, the adequacy and continuity of supervisic

consider, non?
and the feastblity of restricted access to controlled substances,
which will ensure protection of the public, prior to approval or

disapproval of the proposed employment;
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13. DR, BAMMER shall provide all esployers and the Chief of "Staff at
edch hospital where he has or obtains privileges with a copy of this
Consent Agreement.
The above described terms, limitations and conditions may be amended or terminatec
in writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties. However, this Agreeme:
shall rematn In force for a minimum of five years prior to any request for

ternination of said Agreement.

1f, in the discretion of the Secretary of the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OW1O,

CRAIG M. BAMMER, D.0., appears to have violated or breached any terms or conditior
of this Agreement, the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO reserves the right to instituts
formal disciplinary proceedings for any and 211 possible violations or breaches,
including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohic occurring

before the effective dite of this Agreement.

Any action initfated by the BOARD based on all} viclations of this Consent
Agreement shall comply with the Administretive Procedurs Act, Chapter 119.,

Ohio Revised Code.
The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall become effective immediately

upon the parties’ signatures hersto.

TRATS R ERIR, 0.0

(olie (&
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